

No. 02-337

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHILLIP T. BREUER,

Petitioner,

v.

JIM'S CONCRETE OF BREVARD, INC.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ANDREW S. HAMENT*
GRAY HARRIS & ROBINSON, P.A.
1800 West Hibiscus Boulevard
Suite 138
Melbourne, Florida 32901
(321) 727-8100

GREGORY WILLIAMSON
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
50 North Laura Street
Suite 3900
Jacksonville, Florida 32201
(904) 798-5424

Attorneys for Respondent

** Counsel of Record*

179547



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented for Review	i
Statement Pursuant to Rule 29.6	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Cited Authorities	vi
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case	2
Summary of the Argument	3
Argument	5
I. By Its Plain Language, 28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) Provides That An Express Act Of Congress Is Necessary To Prohibit Removal Of An Action Arising Under A Federal Statute. Congress Has Not Expressly Prohibited Removal of FLSA Actions.	5
II. Petitioner’s Arguments Fail To Require Reversal Of The Decision Below Which, Consistent With The Majority Of Courts To Address This Issue, Held That There Is No Express Act Of Congress Barring The Removal Of FLSA Actions.	12

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Petitioner Ignores The Plain Language Of 28 U.S.C. § 1441(a).	12
B. The Legislative History Makes No Reference To Removal Of Claims Arising Under The FLSA, Much Less An Absolute Bar On Removal.	17
C. The Rule Requiring Narrow Construction Of Jurisdictional Statutes Does Not Apply Where, As Here, A Case Arising Under A Federal Statute Was Properly Removed, And There Is No Risk Of Interfering With State Courts' Ability To Construe State Law.	20
III. There Are Sound Policy Reasons Justifying The Eleventh Circuit's Conclusion That Congress Has Not Expressly Prohibited Removal Of FLSA Actions.	24
A. This Case May Also Decide Whether Congress Has Expressly Prohibited Removal Of Claims Arising Under The Equal Pay Act, Family Medical Leave Act, Employee Polygraph Protection Act, and Age Discrimination In Employment Act.	25

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Contrary To Petitioner’s Assertion, Cases Arising Under The FLSA Can Have Enormous Ramifications For Employers.	29
C. Federal Courts Have More Experience Than Their State Court Counterparts With The FLSA.	31
D. Removal Eliminates The Risk Of Simultaneously Litigating The Same Issue In State and Federal Forums. ...	34
Conclusion	35
Appendix — Statutes Expressly Prohibiting Removal	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ayotte v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 524269 (N.D. Tex. 2002)	26
<i>Baldwin v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 667 F.2d 458 (5 th Cir. 1982)	6, 14
<i>Bingham v. Newport News Shipbuilding and Drydock Co.</i> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 691 (E.D. Va. 1998))	10
<i>Breuer v. Jim’s Concrete of Brevard, Inc.</i> , 292 F. 2d 1308 (11 th Cir. 2002)	3, 10, 14, 29
<i>Brown v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 725 F. Supp. 873 (D. Md. 1989)	7
<i>Brown v. Sasser</i> , 128 F. Supp. 1345 (M.D. Ala. 2000)	10
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386, 107 S. Ct. 2425, 96 L. Ed. 2d 318 (1987)	22
<i>Chapman v. 8th Judicial Juvenile Prob. Bd.</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 583	10
<i>Continental Grain Co. v. The FBL-585</i> , 364 U.S. 19, 4 L. Ed. 2d 1540, 80 S. Ct. 1470 (1960)	34
<i>Cosme Nieves v. Deshler</i> , 786 F.2d 445 (1st Cir. 1986)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cox v. Gatliff Coal Co.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 482 (E.D. Ky. 1943)	18
<i>Danca v. Private Healthcare Sys., Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Dorsey v. City of Detroit</i> , 858 F.2d 338 (6 th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Ellems v. Helmers</i> , 65 F. Supp. 566 (E.D.N.Y. 1944)	18
<i>Emrich v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 846 F.2d 1190 (9 th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Fegley v. Higgins</i> , 19 F.3d 1126 (6 th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>George Moore Ice Cream Co. v. Rose</i> , 289 U.S. 373, 53 S. Ct. 620, 77 L. Ed. 1265 (1933)	14, 15
<i>Great Northern Railway Co. v. Alexander</i> , 246 U.S. 276, 38 S. Ct. 237, 62 L. Ed. 713 (1918)	7
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263, 54 S. Ct. 700, 78 L. Ed. 1248 (1934)	20-21, 22
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Systems, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826, 122 S. Ct. 1889, 153 L. Ed. 2d 13 (2002)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Farmers Ins. Exchange Claims Representatives' Overtime Pay Litigation</i> , 196 F. Supp. 2d 1373 (J.P.M.L 2002)	34
<i>Johnson v. Butler Bros.</i> , 162 F.2d 87 (8th Cir. 1947)	13, 14, 26
<i>Johnson v. First Unum Life Ins. Co.</i> , 914 F. Supp. 51 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	11
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281, 108 S. Ct. 1811, 100 L. Ed. 2d 313 (1988)	5
<i>Kraeger v. Solomon & Flanagan, P.A.</i> , 775 F.2d 1541 (11 th Cir. 1985)	31
<i>Lemay v. Budget Rent A Car Systems, Inc.</i> , 993 F. Supp. 1448 (M.D. Fla. 1997)	27
<i>Lloyd v. Classic Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 989470 (N.D. Tex. 2002)	26
<i>Loftus v. Delaware & H.R. Corp.</i> , 122 F. Supp. 829 (M.D. Penn. 1954)	7
<i>Manguno v. Prudential Property & Cas. Ins.</i> , 276 F.3d 720 (5 th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>McGarrigle v. 11 West Forty-Second Street Corp.</i> , 48 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1942)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Northern Illinois Gas Co. v. Airco Ind. Gases</i> , 676 F.2d 270 (7 th Cir. 1982)	23
<i>Owens v. Greenville News-Piedmont</i> , 43 F. Supp. 785 (W.D.S.C. 1942)	18
<i>Pauly v. Eagle Point Software Co.</i> , 958 F. Supp. 437 (N.D. Iowa 1997)	14
<i>Posner v. The Showroom, Inc.</i> , 762 F.2d 1010, 1985 WL 13108 at *2 (6 th Cir. 1985) (unpublished)	31
<i>Prize Frize, Inc. v. Matrix, Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 1261 (9 th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Ramos v. H.E. Butt Grocery Co.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 342 (E.D. Pa. 1986)	10
<i>Ricciardi v. Lazzara Baking Corp.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 956 (D. N.J. 1940)	18
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337, 117 S. Ct. 843, 136 L. Ed. 2d 808 (1997)	5, 19
<i>Roseman v. Best Buy Co., Inc.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1332 (S.D. Ga. 2001)	10, 15, 20
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100, 61 S. Ct. 868, 85 L. Ed. 1214 (1941)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Shaw v. CF Data Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 1326528 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 15, 2001)	10
<i>Shelton v. Ervin</i> , 830 F.2d 182 (11 th Cir. 1987)	31
<i>Sicinski v. Reliance Funding Corp.</i> , 461 F. Supp. 649 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	17
<i>Sonnesyn v. Federal Cartridge Co.</i> , 54 F. Supp. 29 (D. Minn. 1944)	18
<i>Swettman v. Remington Rand, Inc.</i> , 65 F. Supp. 940 (S.D. Ill. 1946); <i>H.R. Rep. No. 75-2738</i> (1938)	17, 18
<i>Sygenta Crop Protection, Inc. v. Henson</i> , 123 S. Ct. 366, 154 L. Ed. 2d 368 (2002)	11
<i>Taylor v. Brown</i> , 461 F. Supp. 559 (E. D. Tenn. 1978)	10
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598, 120 S. Ct. 1740 (2000)	7
<i>University of South Alabama v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 168 F.3d 405 (11 th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Valdivieso v. Atlas Air, Inc.</i> , 128 F. Supp. 2d 1371 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	10, 16, 29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Waldermeyer v. ITT Consumer Fin. Corp.</i> , 767 F. Supp. 989 (E.D. Mo. 1991)	10
<i>Whitaker v. American Telecasting, Inc.</i> , 261 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Williams v. Ragone</i> , 147 F.3d 700 (8 th Cir. 1998) ..	11
<i>Yellow Freight Sys., Inc. v. Donnelly</i> , 494 U.S. 820, 110 S. Ct. 1566, 108 L. Ed. 2d 834 (1990)	31

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 1365	16
15 U.S.C. § 15	16
15 U.S.C. § 77	8, 16
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)	8
15 U.S.C. § 1703	8
15 U.S.C. § 1709(a)	8
15 U.S.C. § 1719	8
15 U.S.C. § 3601	9
15 U.S.C. § 3612	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 77	16
28 U.S.C. § 1292	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1404	34
28 U.S.C. § 1407	34
28 U.S.C. § 1441	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1445	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1446	2, 23
29 U.S.C. § 206	25, 28
29 U.S.C. § 216	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 621	14, 27
29 U.S.C. § 626	27
29 U.S.C. § 1001	28
29 U.S.C. § 2001, <i>et seq.</i>	26
29 U.S.C. § 2005	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
29 U.S.C. § 2601	25
29 U.S.C. § 2617	25, 26
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	28
42 U.S.C. § 12101	28
42 U.S.C. § 13981	7
45 U.S.C. § 51, <i>et seq.</i>	6
29 C.F.R. § 778.114	32, 33
29 C.F.R. § 1620.33	25
29 C.F.R. Parts 500-899	32
H.R. Rep. No. 75-2738 (1938)	17
S. Rep. No. 85-1830 (1958)	19, 20

Other Authorities

02 Daily Lab. Rep. (BNA) A-4, 1/5/1999	29
49 Daily Lab. Rep. (BNA) A-10, 3/15/1999	29
103 Daily Lab. Rep. (BNA) A-9, 5/28/1999	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
203 Daily Lab. Rep. (BNA) A-11, 11/21/02	30
<i>Ballantine's Law Dictionary</i> pp. 441; 764 (3d ed. 1969)	9, 15
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> pp. 601 (7 th ed. 1999)	9, 15
Class actions for overtime on the rise” <i>Labor Law Reports Insight</i> , Issue 1299, No. 838, Part 2, December 26, 2002	30
<i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3729, 495 (2d ed.1985)	11
<i>Funk & Wagnalls New Comprehensive International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (Encyclopedic Ed. 1978)	9, 15
Gordon, Joanne, <i>C.H. Robinson Clocks More Lawsuit Miles</i> , http://www.forbes.com/2002/12/05cz_jg_1205overtime.html	30
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> pp. 410; 702 (10 th ed. 1993)	9
<i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> § 107.11(d) (Matthew Bender 3d ed. 1997)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Oliver, James L.; <i>Beyond Consumer Protection: The Application of the Interstate Land Sales Full Disclosure Act to Condominium Sales</i> , 37 U. Fla. L. Rev. 945 (Fall, 1985)	8
Scalia, Eugene; Address at the 2002 Annual Meeting of the American Bar Association, Section of Labor and Employment Law, August 12, 2002	30
<i>Webster's New World Dictionary</i> pp. 494-95; 854 (2d college ed. 1982)	9, 16
 Rule	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a)	34
